This is the dissertation-version of:
Jung, A.S., Bijkerk, R., van der Veer, H.W. & Philippart, C.J.M.
(2017). Spatial and temporal trends in order richness of marine
phytoplankton as a tracer for the exchange zone between
coastal and open waters. Journal of the Marine Biological
Association of the United Kingdom, 97, 477-489
Published version: dx.doi.org/10.1017/S0025315416001326
Link NIOZ Repository: www.vliz.be/nl/imis?module=ref&refid=281992

The Noordwijk transect ranges from the coastal zone to 70 km offshore ("N70"). Except for
the shallowest station ("N2") all stations are in permanently mixed waters (Fig. 1.1). At this
transect, thermal and haline stratification occur intermittently for short periods (Baretta-Bekker
et al., 2009).
Table 1.1: Names, codes (1: this paper; 2: original data base RWS) and geographical position
(latitude in °N; longitude in °E) of sampling stations of phytoplankton with their distance to
shore (in km), depth (in m), average salinity (in PSU) and indication if summer stratification
occurs or not as obtained from Otto et al. (1990).
Transect Station
Code 1
Station Code
2
Latitude Longitude Distance Depth Salinity Stratification
Terschelling TDG DANTZGT 53.401140 5.726982 0 5 28.89 No
TMD MARSDND 52.982540 4.749931 0 16 28.43 No
T10 TERSLG10 53.461111 5.100833 10 24 32.68 No
T100 TERSLG100 54.149444 4.341944 100 49 34.57 Yes
T135 TERSLG135 54.415556 4.041111 135 35 34.64 Yes
T175 TERSLG175 54.719167 3.691667 175 35 34.74 Yes
T235 TERSLG235 55.172222 3.157500 235 18 34.8 Yes
Noordwijk N2 NOORDWK2 52.261389 4.406111 2 13 29.14 No
N10 NOORDWK10 52.302222 4.302500 10 18 30.65 Transition
N20 NOORDWK20 52.341667 4.175000 20 20 32 Transition
N70 NOORDWK70 52.569444 3.531389 70 28 34.92 Transition